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D& K Development Corp. Sewer Tariff

(Utility Name)

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)

Section 3 .02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or

distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted

subdivision.

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer

was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the

first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused

to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved

extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility.

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their

property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to serve
the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the

system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout

their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary to

meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property.

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ's Executive Director, the residential service applicant

shall not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 6" in diameter for gravity

wastewater lines.

Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQExecutive Director if

. adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed

due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a

larger diameter pipe is required for adequate service;

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or

building codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial

jurisdiction the point of use is located; or the residential service applicant is located

outside the CCN service area.

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific

extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the

applicant's costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for

service on the line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant.

TCEQ-10436 (7/12) Page 11 of 16
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D & K Development Corp. Sewer Tariff

(Utility Name)

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)
For purposes of determining the--costs that- service-applicants--shall-pay- ' __commexcial customers with----

service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, industrial, and

wholesale customers shall be treated as developers

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such

applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that

would be incurred in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout

his property including the cost of all necessary transmission facilities.

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of sewer mains necessary to serve other

customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any

additional treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction of individual residential

customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved by

the Commission under this specific extension policy.

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to

furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand

requirements and to comply with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design

criteria for facilities used in the production, collection, transmission, pumping, or treatment of

sewage or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum requirements. For purposes of

this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of

property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers.

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to

provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required
to maintain compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design
criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission.

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions
and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to
service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata
charge for facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C.

291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be
treated as developers.

TCEQ-16436 (7/12) Page 12 of 16
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D & K Development Corp.

(Utility Name)

^

Sewer Tariff

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed to a

developer's property under the following circumstances:

• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or

if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of

facilities necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby

fees are included on the utilities approved tariff after a rate change application has

been filed. The fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected until the standby

fees have been approved by the commission or executive director.

for purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be

charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to

provide individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the

commumty.

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension

Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TCEQrules, or the rules of

such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any

applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this

tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of

construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the

applicant shall be informed of the right to appeal such costs to the TCEQor such other regulatory

authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in

which the applicant's property(ies) is located.

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service
The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for

service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each

potential service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant.

Service application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday

business hours. Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the

address provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand

delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed

service applications may be submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible.

TCEQ-10436 (7/12) Page 13 of 16
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D & K Development Corp.

(Utility Name)

^

Sewer Tariff

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)
-- ---Where a-new tap or service connection is-requir^d;-the service applicant ahall be-required-to submit

a written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or written metes

and bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to

be made and, if necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may

also be required with the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter installation must be

readily accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being

reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than one main

adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be made to the

Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential service

demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending

from the nearest main. If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired

location, it will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If

no agreement on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TCEQ for
resolution.

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant

A"qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's requirements for

service contained in this tariff, TCEQrules and/or TCEQorder, (2) has made payment or made

arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way required to

provide service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection

certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each
location to which service is being requested.

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as soon as

practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within

the time limits prescribed by TCEQrules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to

achieving "qualified service applicant" status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled within the

required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated

date that service will be available. The TCEQservice dates shall not become applicable until the

service applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as
defined by TCEQ rules.

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined by
TCEQrule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any
location within the developer's property.

TCEQ-10436 ( 7/12) Page 14 of 16
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT

From 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(b), Appendix B

SERVICE AGREEMENT

PURPOSE. The NAME OF SEWER SYSTEM is responsible for protecting the drinking water

supply from contamination or pollution which could result from improper private water

distribution system construction or configuration. The purpose of this service agreement is to

notify each customer of the restrictions which are in place to provide this protection. The

utility enforces these restrictions to ensure the public health and welfare. Each customer

must sign this agreement before the NAME OF SEWER SYSTEM will begin service. In

addition, when service to an existing connection has been suspended or terminated, the

sewer system will not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this agreement.

II. RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptable practices are prohibited by State regulations.

A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a potential source

of contamination is permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated

from the public water system by an air-gap or an appropriate backflow prevention

device.

B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water

system is permitted. These potential threats to the public drinking water supply shall

be eliminated at the service connection by the installation of an air-gap or a reduced

pressure-zone backflow prevention device.

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply

is permitted.

D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead may be used for the

installation or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human

use.

E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for the installation

or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use.

TCEQ-10436 (7/12) Page 15 of 16
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III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between the
NAME OF SEWER SYSTEM ( the Sewer System) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the Customer).

A,____._. The Sewer System will maintain a copy of this a.greementas long as theCustoer

and/or the premises are connected to the Sewer System.
B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible cross-connections

and other potential contamination hazards. These inspections shall be conducted by

the Sewer System or its designated agent prior to initiating new water service; when

there is reason to believe that cross-connections or other potential contamination

hazards exist; or after any major changes to the private water distribution facilities.

The inspections shall be conducted during the Sewer System's normal business hours.
C. The Sewer System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or

other potential contamination hazard which has been identified during the initial

inspection or the periodic reinspection.
D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential cross-

connections or other potential contamination hazards on his premises.
E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any backflow

prevention device required by the Sewer System. Copies of all testing and

maintenance records shall be provided to the Sewer System.

IV. ENFORCEMENT. If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the Service Agreement,
the Sewer System shall, at its option, either terminate service or properly install, test, and

maintain an appropriate backflow prevention device at the service connection. Any expenses
associated with the enforcement of this agreement shall be billed to the Customer.

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE DATE

TCEQ-10436 (7/12) Page 16 of 16
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Exhibit K

TCEQ Inspection Report for D&K Development Corp., dated
09/10/2012 and related correspondence
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 12, 2012

Mr. Dewey Dusty Drury, Owner
D&K Development Corp.
P.O. Box 172081
Arlington, Texas 76003-2081

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated April 25, 2012
D&K Development Corp. - Mayfair Addition WWTP, 270o Highway 1187 in Crowley

(Tarrant County), Texas
RNro22871o9; WQoo13518-oo1, TX0105872, Investigation #993920

Dear Mr. Drury:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office received adequate compliance documentation on September
13, 2012 to resolve the two alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity on March 8, 2012. Based on the information submitted, no further
action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's- environment. If you or. members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Eric Agnew in the Dallas/Fort
Worth Region Office at (817) 588-5839-

Sinc rely,

Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS/ea

cc: Mr. David Bowman, Bowman H20, 8o1 S. Files St.; Itasca, TX 76055-3100 •

Enclosure: Investigation Report #1036969

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 761i8-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printcJ on rcqclad paper u,ing>oy-bascd ink
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BovvMAN Environmental Enterprises L.L.C.
801 S. FILES STREET

ITASCA, TExAs 76055

September 10, 2012

Karen Smith
Sid Slocum
Water Section Manager
DFW Region
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Re: D & K Mayfair WWTP,
2700 Highway 1187 in Crowley (Tarrant County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN 102287109
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013518-001
TX0105872
Investigation: #993920

In response to alleged violation investigation # 993920, of failure to comply with the
permit effluent limitations for total chlorine residual during the investigation:
The chlorine residual reading was caused by the changing over to a new barrel of bleach.
Every time a new barrel is put in use, the chlorine metering pump has to be adjusted. The
weather conditions as to whether it is cloudy or clean has a lot to do with the chlorine
residual. Adjustment of the metering pump while taking into account the weather and the
bleach in the new barrel will help to keep the residual in compliance.

In response to alleged violation investigation # 993920, of failure to accurately report
data on DMRs for May 2011, it was noted that the maximum TSS single grab was
reported as 0.17 mg/L while the daily average was reported as 9.4mg/L.

Corrective action taken:
Made a copy of DMR for 05/01/2011 TO 05/31/2011 and darkened all the decimal
points. The reported numbers for TSS are daily average of 9.4 and the single grab is 17
mg/L

I have enclosed a copy of the DMR for D & K Development Corp. WWTP for May 2011
as revised with new signatures.

Sincerely,

ti L
^^' -^ "ta`^.`-3 ^=3 ^-^'^``-"

^ '

David Bowman

Office (254) 687-2642 Fax (254) 687-2656 Mobile (817) 994-8418



1019/2012 Inv. # -1036969

Page 3of3

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 04/18/2012

Failure to accurately report data on DMRs. During the investigation errors between the
operator's daily log and values reported on the applicable monthly DMRs were noted.
Specifically, the total chlorine residual (TCR) for March 2011 was reported as 4.5 mg/L although it
was actually documented in the operator's log as 4.2 mg/L; and during July 2011, the TCR was
reported as 0.015 mg/L although the monthly TCR minimum was documented as 1.0 mg/L in the
operator's log. Adequate corrections to the applicable DMRs were received in the Region Office
on March 26, 2012. However, during the report writing process, it was noted that during May
2011, the maximum TSS single grab was reported as 0.17 mg/L while the daily average was
reported as 9.4 mg/L. A correction to one or both of these values is needed.

Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 07/20/2012

Failure to accurately report data on DMRs.

Investigation: 1036969 Comment Date: 10/09/2012

Failure to accurately report data on DMRs.

Recommended Corrective Action: Although additional DMRs were submitted along with the NOV response
for review, the corrected DMR for May 2011 as described in the original CCI violation was not corrected and
presented. Submit the corrected DMR to the Compliance Monitoring Team as well as to the Region 4 Office
for review and resolution.

Resolution: NOV response documentation included a May 2011 DMR that had been darkened to clearly show
decimal places as well as an added "0" following a non-decimal value (to read "17.0" instead of what was
entered into ICIS as ".17").

Signed
Environmental investigator

Signed ^ ^ t-e'
Supervisor

Date

Date lc^a ,

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) _-

Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

3 Letter to Facility (specify type)

Investigation Report

_Sample Analysis Results

Manifests

NOR

.. . _.:<_. ^ ^ . .

_Maps, Plans, Sketches...., . .

Photographs

^Correspondence from the facility

_Other (specify) :



MAYFAIR ADDITION - BURLESON

10/9/2012 inv. # -1036969

Paqe 2 of 3

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION
See Incident #167225 conducted March 8, 2012 and investigation ##993920 conducted April 17, 2012.

BACKGROUND
The first NOV file record review was conducted August 29, 2012 which resolved four of the six outstanding
violations. This NOV FRR will resolve both of the two remaining violations.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
In the response to one of the violations, Mr. David Bowman, Bowman Environmental Enterprises, LLC, the
contract operations company at the D&K Development 1NW1'P, stated that the DMR errors were
apparently due to the decimal points in the reported values not being dark enough. Mr. Bowman
darkened each decimal point to show correct and complaint results.

'^i,^(o^e^oher outstanding violation regarding an excessively high (>5.0 mg/L) total chlorine residual
ce d}nd, taken duri'ng the investigation, Mr. Bowman stated that a new chlorine barrel had just been

wg co r̂ rae2e&, This,, in conjunction with cloudy weather at the time, contributed to the high reading. These
factors will be taken in to consideration during the next time the barrel is changed.

-P ^ ^-.^ ^ ^ -•rt^^
_ALLEGED`VfQLATON(S} N^OTED D^RSOLVED

Track No: 464647 Resolution Status Date: 1019/2012•T::• '>.

Violation Start Date: 3/8/2012 Violation End Date:9/13/2012

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT , WQ0013518-001
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, Page 2, Item 2

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 04/18/2012

Failure to comply with the permit effluent limitations for total chlorine residual during the,
investigation. A TCR greater than 5.0 mg/L was present during the investigation. °

Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 08/29/2012 ^

Failure to comply with the total chlorine residual limitation during 'the investigation.

Investigation: 1036969 Comment Date: 10/09/2012:-

Failure to comply with the total chlorine residual maximum limitation during the investigation::^ •

Recommended Corrective Action: No response has been received to date for this item. Submit
documentation of reason for a TCR of this magnitude as well as documentation of actions taken to;ensure this
problem does not recur.
Resolution: Documentation submitted by the permittee included a statement that the problem occurred when
a new chlorine barrel was put into service along with cloudy weather conditions at the time of the, investigation
is thought to have led to the high reading. These factors will be taken in to consideration during the-next
changing of the chlorine barrel.

Track No: 464654 Resolution Status Date: 10/9/2012

Violation Start Date: 3/1/2011 Violation End Date:7131/2011

30 TAC Chapter 319.7(e)

PERMIT , WQ0013518-001
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Page 4, Item 2
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Page 5 or 6, item 7.d.



MWWC.^0Q13518-001/GO.-
Texas Cc 4mission on Environm` al QualityY

Investigation Report
D & K Development Corp.

CN600677470

MAYFAIR ADDITION

Investigation # 1036969

Investigator: ERIC AGNEW

Conducted: 10/09/2012 --10/09/2012

Program(s): WASTEWATER

Incident #

Site Classification
DOMESTIC MINOR

SIC Code: 4952
NAIC Code: 221320copy

Investigation Type : Compliance Invest File Review Location : LOCATED ON THE SW CORNER
OF THE INTERSECTION OF FM RD 1187 AND
PERSHON RD TARRANT COUNTY

Additional ID(s) : WQ0013518001
TX0105872

Address: ; , Activity Type : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
WWFRR - WW NOV File Record Review

Principal(s) :
Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s) :
Role

Regulated Entity Contact

Regulated Entity Mail Contact

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role

Supervisor

Name

D & K DEVELOPMENT CORP

Title Name Phone

MR BILL BOOMER. .... . Work (817) 994-1528

PRESIDENT MR DEWEY D DRURY;-. Other (817) 360-5540
Work (817) 551-0540 x. 1017

Cell , (817) 475-3186

Name

KAREN SMITH

Associated Check List

Checklist Name Unit Name
WQ FILE/RECORD REVIEW NOV FRR

investiqation Comments :

INTRODUCTION
This file record review of the D&K Development Mayfair Addition Wastewater Treatment Plant was
conducted by TCEQ Environmental Investigator Eric Agnew to review the status of two outstanding
alleged violations noted during complaint investigations on December 20, 2011 and April 16, 2012 and a
Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) on March 8, 2012. Based on the findings of this
investigation, a Final Letter was issued to facilitate compliance.

RN102287109
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BowmAN Environmental Enterprises L.L.C.
801 S. FiLEs STREET

ITASCA, TEXAS 76055

September 10, 2012

Karen Smith
Sid Slocum.
Water Section Manager
DFW Region
Texas Commission on Environmental Q^aality

Re: 1:? & K Mayfair WWTP,
2700 Highway 1187 in Crowley (Tarrant County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102287109
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013518-001
TX0105872
Investigation: #993920

In response to alleged violation investigation # 993920, of failure to comply with the
permit effluent limitations for total chlorine residual during the investigation:
The chlorine residual reading was caused by the changing over to a new barrel of bleach.

.p°► Every time a new barrel is put in use, the chlorine metering pump has to be adjusted. The
weather conditions as to whether it is cloudy or clean has a lot to do with the chlorine

residual, Adjustment of the metering pump while taking into account the weather and the
bleach in the new barrel will help to keep the residual in compliance.

In response to alleged violation investigation # 993920, of failure to accurately report
data on DMRs for May 2011, it was noted that the maximum TSS single grab was
reported as 0.17 mglL while the daily average was reported as 9.4mgIL.

Corrective action taken:
Made a copy of DMR for 0510112011 TO 05131I2011 and darkened all the decimal

points. The reported numbers for TSS are daily average of 9.4 and the single grab is 17

mg/L

I have enclosed a copy of the DMR for D & K Development Corp. WWTP for May 2011
as revised with new signatures.

Sincerely,

David Bowman

Oomk-
Office (254) 687-2642 Fax (254) 687-2656 Mobile (817) 994-8418
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph, D_ Chuirrrtan :

Ca:lns-Rubittstein, C»,Imrssloner

A1^+ ;>>l^y Baker.Cuntrrri tisoner ^ ,

^lr 1 ut iir. &"(C9lI;CC 0[1'('Cto1'

Taas CoINE^lIssIoN ON ENwIRo^,•NIiEWAL QUALITY

Te-ru.< '>t/ Rrc:uc,"^y umI f rPL'fftt1T1g Pudtutiat?

September 4, 20 12

SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION 91 3408 2133 393,2 02os. 6774

Mr. Dewey Dusty Drury, Owner
D&K Development Corp.
P.O. Box 172081 - .
Arlington , Texas 76003-2081

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
D&K Development Corp. - Mayfair Addition WWTp, 2700 Highway 1187 in

Crowley (Tarrant County), Texas
R^NT102287109; ^":'Qa0t3S18s001, TX01o5S72, investigation #993920

^►.

Dear Mr. Drury:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) DFW Region Office has
received the compliance documentation that you submitted May 24, 2012 for the alleged
-violations noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
March 8, 2012. The compliance documentation contained in your response appears to
indicate that the majority of the problems documented during the investigation have
been corrected. However, information is still needed for the alleged violations listed in
the enclosed summary. Please submit to our office by September 18, 2012 a writtendescription of corrective action taken and the required compliance documentation
demonstrating that these rernaining-oRegedviolations have been resolved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this
matter and your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment.

We look forward
to receiving your response for the remaining alleged -violations. Please note that the
Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure
compliance with environmental regulatory requirements.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Eric
Agnew in the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5839.

400%,

- TCEQ Regtr.n .{-Datla.,`F«rt lvorth . 230q C,ra ei Dr. • F:xt Worth. Ta^%d, -6tt8-6y:,t I 8i^-z88-,53uo • Far 8 t"-g$y-j7cx>
Austin He3dqt:ar*.ers. 51,-;,>39-1r,n0 • tce(JteXa.S.go-, • t{otr'^i,)urrustumerser%,iieI tcey.tecas.coc rustotnetSUn^
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Mr. Drury, D&K Development
September 4, 2012

00*1
Page 2 - -

Sincerely,

1.^^v Sid Slocum
Water Section Manager
DFW Region

SS/ ea

cc: Mr. David Bowman, Bowman H20, 801 S. Files St.; Itasca, TX 76o55-3100

Enclosure. Suniri3ary of Unresolved Investigation Findings

^

OM%



^
FAAYFAI#t ADDfTt4#d Investl$a#3on # 1015958

tnves^gattiarii Date: 07112r412
Ti ARRAfdT COUNTY,

Additional EU(s): WG=13518001
TX0105872

PERMIT W00013518-001
Effluent 1*imitations and Monitoring Requirements, Page 2, Item 2

AF3eged Violation:

Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 04/1$/2012

F j" ^ the permit effluent limitations for total chtorir^e residual during the investig abort.
A^I^ ^..r.e€ than S.t] rridt. v'ras present during the investigation.
Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 08r19I2012

Failure to comply with the total chlorine residual limitation during the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Actton: No response has been received to date for this item. Submit
documentation of reason for a TCR of^^'its magnitude as well as documentation of actions taken to
ensure this problem does not recur.

^

Track No: 46^#'s54 Compliance Due Date: 0911812012
30 TAC Chapter 319.7(e)

PERMIT W{1Qfl13818-001
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Page 4, Item 2
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Page 5 or 6, Item 7.d.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 993920 - Comment Date: 04l1812012

Failure to accurately report data on DlytRS. During the investigation errors tehipaen the operator's
daily log and values reported on the appk*)lie morfty Di44Rs were noted. Spic'rfically, the total
chlorine residual (TCR) for March 2011 was reported as 4.5 m although it was actually documented

- in the operator's R a^.- -^'7C"^tfti d'uring July 2.011. the TCR was rtesi as Q.41 5 rr^tl.^
the monthly TCR minimum was documented as 1.0 mg1Lin u^e r'sTqg.^te corrections
to the applicable DMRs were received in the Region ce on rcn . Hovever, during the
repart writing p€ocess, it was noted that duxin Ma 2011, the maximum TSS single grab was reported
as 17 malL while tbe daily average was reported as .4 one
VaKieS is needed.

Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 07l20J2012 --

Failure to accurately report data on DMRs.

Recommended Corrective Action. Athough additional QMRs were submitted along with the Nov
response for review, th*.cpawted Drti,IR for May 2011 as described in the original CCI viotaWn was not
coffected w)d SubrAit the corrected DMR to the Compliance Monitoring Team as well as to
the Region t}t`ffc>r or review and resofution.

Track No, 464647 Compliance Due Date: 0311812092
30 TAC Chapter 306.126(1)

Ssurvrsary of Jnvsstigmtiom Fkndhvs - - -
Paflalof3



MAYFAIR ADDITION Investigation # 1015958

Track No. 454573

30 TAC Chapter 306.125(5)

AV'*- PERMIT ySrQ0013$18801, Permit WC,0013518-001
Other Requirements, Page 9, item 1

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 976492

Oft,

Comment Date: 12129t2011

Failure to ensure lift stations meet TCEQ design requirements. During the investigation, if was noted
that adequate alarms were not present for the lift station. This includes an audible alarm as well as a
working telemetry system. Additionally, the lift station was not secured when the investigators arrived
although no operators were on site.
Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 0412012012

Failure to ensure lift stations meet TCEQ design criteria. Although documertabon was SOlxr9kad
.farscrWy 12, 2012 sta^ng the alarms and auto dialer had been repaired, the same problems were
noted during this invest3gation. A subsequent emgil fam Ar. Boomer on Aprii 1, 2012 stated ttte
alarms at the lift station (LS) and at the plant (WWTP) as well as the phone Ines at the LS and at the
WWTP had been repaired ww suffiaen# until the LS ^^mer blew out on April 15, 2012 causing
the alarms and phone line at the LS to no longer be functional.

Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 07/20/2012

Failure to ensure lift stations meet TCEQ design criteria,

Reconunended Corrective Action: Submit documentation showing what repairs were mede, at vrrtial
tinms, and by vdxorn in order to repair the lift station audible and visual at8rrrts as wyes as the jekvng*y
s3'^rn.

Resolution: The response received to this violation induded details that a surge occurred involving the
transforrner serving the lift station which subsequently burned out the lift station auto-dialer. The
equipment has since been repaired. Tor the portion of the viotation regarding the unsecured lift station,
the facility representative stated the contract operator indicated work was ongoing and therefore moving
between the 11VWTP and collection system. Upon arrival, no Bowman tf20 truck was present at the
WWTP or between the WVV'T'P and lift station. However, since it was noted that there is a requirement
to keep the lift station secured at all times when no one is on site this violation has been resolved.

Track No; 454574

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(9)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 976492 Comment Date: 1229/2011

Failure to comply with the unauthorized discharge reporting requirerrWnts. No notice of an
unauthorized discharge was received in the TCEQ Region 4 Office prior to requesting the report.
AddifionaEiy once received, the report was not submitted as soon as possible or at least within 24
hours of becoming aware of the event. The submitted report contained no volume estimate.

investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 07/03/2012

Failure to comply with the unauthorized discharge reporting requirements-

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a standard operating procedure for ensuring unauthori^ed
discharge reports are submitted as soon as possible and at least within 24 hours of becoming aware of
an unauthorized dEscharge. Additionatly, submit a revised LtU report for the event that also provides the
estimated volume disctMed.

Resotutkrn: A standard operating procedure was submitted July 12, 2012 following no response to the
violation stemming from the December 20, 2012 complaint investigation. A modification was requested
to move "Notify TCEQ Regional Office by phone" from number 9 of the list to number 2 or 3. A revised
plari-was received July 46. 201-27stiowing that item had been-moved to item 3.

Sunuruary Of fmastl9atlon Findinys - •
Peg* 2of 3



MAYFAIR Apf7ITtOht- Investigation # 1015958

Track No: 454577

3ti TAC Chapter 30.330{nj

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 976492

^

^

Comment Date: 1212812011

Failure to inspect the collection system daily as required. During the investigation, Mr. Bowman
stated the WWTP operator only inspects the off- site lift station twice per month. It is possit4e that
daily inspections would have noticed the lift station blockage and therefore have prevented the
discharge from the lift station.
Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 44f18t2012

Failure: to inspect the collection system daily as required, Aithough a daily checklist was presented to
the investigator during the investigation, the check list was not actually being completed on a daily
basis.
Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 0712012012

Failure to inspect the lift station on a daily basis as required.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit completed collection system daify checklists beginning
March 8, 2012 through April 25, 2012

Resolution: Daily logs for the period of ►vtatch 8 through May 18, 2012 were received in the Region
Office. Of note, although Mr. Camarena consistently noted during March that one of the LS pumps was
not working, without explanation, starting in April, Mr. Bowen documented that everything was in working
order. Accurate completion of the daily check lists will be evaluated during the next CCI.

Track No: 464648
30 TAC Chapter 305.12+v(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 983820 Comment Date: 04t24/2012

Failure to comply with the self-monitoring permit {imitations. Since compliance with self-reported
effluent permit limitations was last demonstrated during January 2011, additional violations of effluent
permit limitations have occurred. These included a total chlorine residual maximum violation during
March 2011 with a reported value of 4.5 mglL (actua{ly a 4.2 mglL max TCR verified during the
investigation - a 4.0 limit); a CBOD violation during November 2011 with a reported daily average
value of 11.5 mg/L (10 mg/L limit); and TSS violations during October and November 2011 with
reported daily average values of 16.5 and 16.75 mg/L, respectively (a 15 mgtl.. limit).

Investigation: 1015958 Comment Date: 0712012012

Failure to comply with self monitoring limitations.

Recommended Ourr8c,t3v$-Action: Submit evidence that effluent limitations since November 2011 all
meet pennit lirnitations. Self-reported effluent violataons maybe subject to enforcement, including
penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

esolution: Documentation was received stating values outside permit limits were due to a log1C
controller malfunction which has since been replaced_ ^

3umrnuy ot lnves>igadOn Findings
Page 3af3
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D & K. Development Corp.
P. O. Box 172081

Arlington, Texas 76003
817-294-6027

May 20, 2012

Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Qffice:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive
Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensicve Compliance Invstigation at:
D & K Development Corp. - Mayfair Addition WWTP
2700 Highway 1187 near:Crowley (Tarrant County, Texas
RN102287109; WQ0013518-001, TX0105872, investigation #993920

Dear Mr. Slocum:

This is in response to your letter of April 25, 2012 regarding refeience Notice of
Violatrion.

The responses are numbered to correspond to the "Track No" listed on your Summary of
Investigation Findings.

Track No. 454573

Failure to ensure lift stations meet TCEQ design requirements. Alarms were not working
and the lift station was not secured when investigatiors arrived.

Apparently this refers to when you arrived at the station on December 29, 2011. 1
discussed this with Mr. Bowman who indicated that at the time he was working on the
collection system and moving fzom plant site to lift station in trying to deal with the
overflow. Work was ongoing with his staff coming and going from the site. If the lift- -
station was not locked his people had not left the collection 'system.

As you stated all systems had been repaired and were operational until the Oncor
transformer serving the lift station _burned out. The resulting surge burned out the
autodialer. This equipment has. been repaired and is operational. Documentation is

A,.,*, attached.
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Mr. Sid Slocum
TCEQ
Response to Investigation
May 20, 2012
Page Three

Track No 464829

I concur that the permit renewal was not received by the TCEQ until April 25, 2012. The-
draft permit was furnished to D & K on Sept. 28, 2011 and notice released on October 27,
2011. Response to public conun^ent was issued February 9, 2012. If the permit renewal
had been received on March 1 the issuance of the renewal would have happened well past
September 1, 2011.

Yes, we have received the renewo. Mr. Boomer.tried on two occasions to email a copy
but the file was too large. He also offered to deliver a copy to you at your office but you
indicated that you could just wait-until it made its way to your desk.

001, ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Certified Operators - Mr. Camarena is no longer employed by Bowman
Environmental. The plant is being operated by
David Bowman.

Annual Sludge Reports - Your question was "Are the annual sludge reports
submitted as required?

You indicated that the reports had "possibly not been
received in the Central Office. I'm not sure what that
statement is intended to mean. All reports have been
submitted to the Central Office as required. Required --

- - corrections. have been made and new copies provided.

Is current mailing address on permit? Required changes in address have been
submitted months (if not years) ago. The address on the
applicationifor a permit renewal was correct.

Compliant with .other Permit Requirements? To the best of my knowledge
and belief D & K is in compliance with other permit
requirments.

^



i ^

^ : -
Mr. Sid Slocum
TCEQ
Response to Investigation
May 20, 2012
Page Two

Track Na 454577

Failure to inspect collection system on a daily basis.

Corrective Action: Completed daily check list for the period March 8, 2012 to April 25,
2012 are attached.

Track Na. 464646

Self monitoring permit limitations.

I have discussed this with the Operator. The values outside the limits were caused by a
Logic Controller which operated, the plant malfunctioning. After attempting-to-bring the
plant back into limits without success, the logic controller was replaced. The plant has
had no problems since the equiptent was repaired.

Track No. 464654

The problems with fhe chlorine residules resulted from the way the correction for
Manganese was applied in the field or when the DMR was prepared. Corrected DMRs
have been submitted and are attaGhed. --

Track No 454568

You have indicated that this item has been resolved.

&r-.



i •

Mr. Sid Slocum
TCEQ
Response to Investigation
May 20, 2012
Page Four

We trust these responses and the attached information will resolve the issues.

Advise if there are other questions or concerns.

Sincerely, - -

D & K Development Corp

ewvey D. , President

Aom-



r.., UVV1bST1GAT1.0N SAMPLE RESULTS

Regulated Entity Nazx1e: D&K Development - Mayfair Addition WWTP

TPDES Permit N©.: Wa0013518-001

Date of Tnves6ga.ticYn.: March s, 2012

00%k

^u^nzed Z^To =
^

INK

^7 - . ♦
r

Ehtdf-'" t?al - Domestic
Flow (NIGD) 0.3757 NIA Instantaeous N/A

(batch) flow
CBUD$ (mg/L) 5 35 Single Grab 47494

T8S (mg/L) 8 6o Single Grab 47494

DO (mg/ L) 8.32 >_ 4.© -Marx. In-situ 47494

pH (SU) - 7•39 6.0 -9.o Grab 47494

Total Chlorine >5.fl 1.0-4.0 Grab 47494
Residual (m L)
Ammonia- o.o6 15 Single Grab 47494
Nitro eu (m L)



514'4 East sarn e-so,*cvn parkway Nardi
^ ^alis#^ft, Texas. 77D13
ti- P^}oY3tK^}+^§7$J29 .

fvzndSm P" - Woric[ Aac:?s
{^r}-C.e^y^res8 - Wcrk E.ea^er

TCEQ Laboratory
Report of Analysis

31? &7012 12:4 0:14 P A4

0

Page 'l of 1

7'r-Ea Sample #: AA€6827 Cha3rt of Cus#octy #: 47494-01 Region: 4 ^

Fimgran: wa#erG`uatY At,ontnr^ Qrgantzatioii g: C61 G4
Sample Mawix: LIQUID

Sarnp4e Caifect^: 03ft161Z{1^Z 14:dJ Work #: 25072 -

Sampie Receiv24: C?3'Q^^(I f2 - ColEected By: erw-_dgnew^fc&q.texas.gov Permit t WQ()033518_0E}1

Sarn^le lfeptft: GS.,29, 75.0 Field pH: 7.3-9. ConcluctPstity°

Go{iectien Site: a&K t?eveEoPr:iwt-Wyfair Addition VVWTP--Grab

GQhSTt^U^t7 RESULT Qt3At. UNIT' ANALYSIS DATE M£MU
Amrri^r^'ra as h! 0.68 rngfL 0312112fl1 ^PA $5(}.1 R2.0
CBC1D, 5-p2.y a r^^IL 03199f201,2 11:0E1 SM21 •521 t}3
TataE-5ctspertt?ed.Srsl[ds 8 rrrgf`^. 03/i412p-t^ £'i8:15 S^fi18 2^4D
tfg[^t^i^;Sperided Solids 6 mg?!. 631141201 2 b$:f.5 EPA 160.4 (1983;

Enti ^ -Rs^ort fcz`CCE 'ample Nut'nber; AA48827

A01^bo 1`
^toN̂; rC7Yal

'
. MarM 2t)12

^ maS^.qr tf ^^XrilrsR+e?yfor t3re•(nt^' ai pr e^t1tY ^o wriirh ^ is 2c^»r essed. 77us cerrqrn^rJca6c2rnay.cortFarn.ktfcrmat Qn tls^L 6
r^Y PC^^^^cxraF'a c^£se k^,^FTy e ^rsGt J}vrii dlsd^r^re. Ff yeu afe not the r,^med re^,ssse^ yotr are"iroC aikhyii^d tnrrad,
^,^ r^a^s, e6p^;: ^r ar^mt^ ^^i^ m^^=crary^r or >z r^ s^v r.^,:^ r^c^F+ e^ ^c^ r^r t^ rror ^r< se ^^ t^e s^ser^ "".3d

drl^•at!'cc^res c^the m^r,^e. -

^
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D-, Chairman

r" s Xutrirzsteiu, Commissioner

00111- Toby Baker, Commissioner _
Mark R. Vic", P.G., Executive Director

t+^ E QV,
7•

TEXAS C)mIviISsIoN ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUA.LITY

Protecting Texts by Reducing and Preverstzng Pollution

April 2,5, 2012 -

SIGNATURE CQNFIRMAUOhi #913408 2*3 3932 G7-016644
RETURN RECETPT REQUESTED;

Mr. Dewey Dusty Drury, Chvner
D&K Development Corp. - - -
P.O. Box x72o8i

- -Arlington, Texas 76003-2081

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigatic!gat:
D&K Development Corp. -- Ma^-€airAdd.ition VVW7l', 27oQ Highway 118-7 in Crowley

(Tarrant County), Texa$ - - -
R:ti102287109; WQoo135i8-a61, TXoI05872, Investigatioa. #99392a -

Dear Mr. Drctry: -

- e^ On March 8, 2oa2, Eric Agnew of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort 'vYorth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns
were noted which were alleged nonco.aapliancQs that have been resolved due to documentation
recei-ved. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified forwh.ich --
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by May 2 ^os a w^itten
description of corr^}ctive action taken and the required documei^tatian c̀onstrating that
compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, in:cluding'.l`CEQ rules.
Please note that both the rules therns^lves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ
Rules (GI o32) are located on our ageiey website at http:Jiwwŵ1ceg.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard c4p.y of this brochure mailed to-y-w, y= may -call. and request

-- one from either the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (837) 588-580o or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at (512) ri3"o28. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be
obtained by calling Environmental Fr^tection Agency's Publications at (800) 490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which- we may exercise to ensure-compliance with -
environmental regulatory requirerrients. Self reported violations maybe subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division, We-anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations #^s required in order to protect the State's enviro.nmsnt. If
you have additional uaformation that we are unavare of, you-have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the

^., Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, 'Ikir.
Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted

TCEQ gegion q-Dat]as(Fort Worth • 23oq Gravel Dr. • Forl Worth, Tecas r6u&-b453 '$1"-5SZ-5800 • F-817-588-5790-

Asutia Headquarters_ 5i2-23.9-looo - tceqitcxas.gov • How is our customer senh:.? tee}:teras.gov(customersuroty
- - Plisud m -:)-de yapc



Mr. Drury, D&K Development Corp.

-13111 25, 2012
^• Page 2

Nvithin 2-1 days from the date of tnis letter.- However, please be advi-sed that if you decide to
participate in the violation re-,-iev,• pracess, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the
compliance schedule included in the ttached Surr.mary of Investigation Findings until an
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any quesiions; please feel free to contact Mr. Agnew at
($i7) s85-5839. -

Sincerely,

., , .
,V44 Sid Sltfcvrn, Water Section Manager - - - _

Dallas/Fort Worth Region, Office - -

SS/ea

cc: Mr. David Bowman, Bowmazz; H2(}, 8oi S. Files St.; Ttasca,'I-K 7605 -3100

Enclosure: Summary of Investiga#on Findings
Sample Results and GiO.C.

^
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, TARRANT COl.tNTY.

Additional ID(s); WQ0013518001
TX0105872

Investigation DatLn 03M8=2

Track No: 454573 -£vmpliance
30 TAC Chapter 3t}5.125(5)

PERMIT W0001 3518-001
Cperationaf Requirements. Page 9. Item 11

Alleged Violation: Comment Date. 12J2912011
Investigation.- 976492

Failure to ensure lift stations meet TCEQ design requirements. During the investigation, it was noted
that adequate alarms were not present for the lift station. This includes an audible alarm as well as a
working teEerrtetry system. Additionaiiy; the lift statiorn was not secured when the investigators arrived
although no operators were on site.
Investigation: 893920 Comment Date: 04/18/2412

Failure to ensure lift stations meet TCEQ design critena. Although documentation was submitted
January 12, 2Q12 stating the alarms and auto dialer had been repaired, the same problems were
noted during this investigation. A subs^quent email from Mr. Boomer' on April 1, 2012 stated the
alarms at the lift station (LS) and at the plant (V4IWTP) as well as the phone lines at the LS and at the
VUt1vTP had been repaired was sufficient until the LS transformig blew out on April 15, 2012 causing
the alarms and phone line at the LS to rio longer be nc ^onal. ,^^ ^^ ^ ^^^ ^ L^•

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation showing what repairs ware ma:de, at what
times, and by whom in order to repair the lift station audible and visual alarms as well as the telemetry
system. ^..,r,, 6. Ai a^osr'

1.,. JX

Track No: 454577 Compliance Ejue Date: 05125t2012
30 TAC Chapter 30.35t}{rt)

Alleged Violation:

investigation. 976492 Comment Date: 12129f2011

Failure to inspect the coilectwn-systenz d#ai€y as required. During t•he investigation. Mr. Bowman
stated the WWTP operator only inspectS ttue off-site lift statioh ^ance per incmteî it is possa"bie that
daily inspections would have noticed thd lift station blockage and therefore have prevented the
discharge from the lift station. _

lnvestgation• 993920 Comment date: 04118/2012

Failure to inspect the collection system 6aily as required Although a daily checklist was presented to
the investigator during the investigation,; the check list was not actually being completed on a daily
basis.

Recommended Corrective Action: Spbmit completed collection system daily cheddists beginning
March 8, 2012 through April 25, 2012

Track 14o, 464W Compliance E7Oe Date: 0612-1-M12
PON"

30 TAC Chapter 3£35,#25(1)

PERMIT WQE3013518-001
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, Page 2, Items 1 and 2

sunwu,ry of Investigation Findings Page I of 4



i - ^
MAYFAIR A=T1DN tnvestiqatiort # 9-93920

Alleged Violation:

"Westigation: 593920 Comment Date* 0412012012

Failure to comply with the seFF mpnitorirg permit limitations. Since compliance with self-reported
effluent permit limitations was last demonstrated during January 2011. additional violations of effluerd
permit limitations have occurred, These induded a total chlorine residual maximum violation during
March 2011 with a reported value of 4.5 mg/L (actually a4.r mgIL max TCR verified during the
investigation - a 4.0 iirnit), a CBOD vioiation during Novem&ez 2011 with a reported daily average
value of 1 1.5mgIL (10 m-ytTE.. limit); and TSS violatiorts during October and November 2Q11 with
reported daily average values of 18.5 a^,ti 18.75 mg/L, respectively (a 15^rrp! _[imit).

i2ecorrun~nsied Corrective Action, Submit evidence that effluent limitations since November 2011 all
meet porm'it iin-ritat;ons. Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to enforcement M. tiding
penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

Track No. 464647 -- Compliance Due bate: 85I2312012
3.0 TAC Cfirapter 305.125{1)

PERMIT Waoa1351"tti
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements. Page 2, Item 2

Alleged Violation:

! r3vestigation: 893920 Comment Date: C4/1812012

Failure to comply with the permit effluent limitations for total chlonne residual during the investigation.
A TCR greater than 5,C) mg1L was prese^t during the investigation.

Re-commended Corrective Action: Submit documentation of reason for a TCR of this magnitude as
well as documentation of actions taken to ensure this problem does not recur.

Track No: 464654 Compliance Due Date: 4312512012 --
3£t TAC Chapter 319.74ej

PERMIT WWO13518-001
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements„ Page 4, item 2
Monitoring and Reporting Requirem ents.• Page 5 or 6, Item 74

Alleged Violation:

i nvsstigatkon: 993920 Comment Date. 0411812012

Failure to accurqtety report data on DMFts. During the investigation errors between the operator's
daily log and values reported on the apicabte monthly DMRs were noted. Speeitzcatly, the total
chlorine residual (TCR) for March 2011 Was reported as 4.5 rnglL although t t was actualty documented
in the operators log as 4 2 rngft_; and during duly 2011, the TCR was reported as 0.415 m,11- although
the monthly TCft mir^'smurn was docurrvetited as 1.{} rngfL in the epe€a:ees log. Adequate corrections
to the applicable DMRs were received irt the Region 0-Iffice on March 26, 2012. However, during the
report writing process, it was noted that during May 2011. the maximum TSS single grab was reported
as 0.17 mgTL while the daily average was reported as 9 4 mg/L. A correction to one or both of these
values is nee-fed

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit the corrected D[ to the Region 4 Office as well as to the
Compliance and Monitoring Team of the Enforcemcnt Drvision in Austin. Check for other transposition
errors and, if appEicabte, submit those corrected DIVIRS as well.

0OW"k,

Alla^ Violation-

Summary of investigatlon Findings Page 2 of 4

Track No: 454588

TWC Chapter 26.121



- 161AYFAtR ADDITION f ntees ttOt► # 983920
Investigation: 976492 Comment Date: 12J2912011 --

airure to prevent unauthorized discharges- from the collection system. An unauthorized discharge
from a lift station located near Te#t4rc# Trail and Builder Road in Crow3ey. Texas occurred on
December 19, 2011. The noncomplia^ce report received December 22. 2011 did not state the
estimated volume discharged.

Investigation- 993924 Comment Date: 0411812412

Failure to prevent unauthorized discharIges from the wastewater plant and/or collection system. Two
unauthorized discharges (LID) were noted to have occurred since the last investigation. These were
due to a control panel electrical problem at the WWTP which resulted in a discharge of 5,000 gallons
and a pump clog at the off-site lift station which resulted in an unauthorized discharge of 50 gallons.
During the irwestgatiw, signs of the overflow were still present at the WVVTP. It is recommended
that future overflows of a magnitude such as the one at the 11VWTP utilize a vac truck to remove the
remaining waste. On April 16, 2412, an overflow from the off-site lift station was reported as a
complaint. This resulted in a separate violation. Details of that investigation can be found as
Investigation 4897880.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a detailed plan for lift station upgrades andlor repairs to
prevent future occurrences of unauthorized discharges from the lift station.

Resoiution^ This violation has been resolved due to subsequent corrective actions.

L-
Tmck No: 464829
30 Tp,C Chapter 305.85

PERMIT YfiQ¢O't 3518 001

Permit Conditions. Item 4.c.. Page 8

Alleged VIolatilon:

Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 0412012012

Development Corp-, the new permit has now been issued: howevsr, it has not been received in the

t^ ._.__..^_..-..._.....^ ..^
Failure to submit a perrnit renewal application within six months of permit expiration. Specificafly, the
renewal application was not submitted until April 25. 2011 although the application was due March 1,
2011. The current permit expired September 1, 2011. According to Mr. Bill Boomer with D&K

TCEQ Region 4 Office

Resolution: A permit renewal application was received by the TCEG Water Quality Division on April 25,
201't.

C^scri^rtion Additional Comments - -- •
Are certified operators with the proper Mr. Camarena, a Bowman 4•#20 contract operator,
certification levels operating the plant and the currently only possesses a Class. "D" Wastewater
wjh-^n system, Operator ficense. f+lo it^ependerst op"ion Q# the

W1WP (without Mr. Bowman's on-site supervision)
can take place until Mr`^Larnarena obtains his Class
"C" license.

- -.. . ^.. !^^ ^.^.^ v +^+. ^ - - - •

^

Surtxsxiry of Investigation Findings Page 3 074 - -
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MAYFAIR ADDIT€ON €rrrees^gat'sort # 99392fl
Are the annual sludge reports submitted, as The annual sludge report summary which includes a
re-?uired by the permit? summary of each disposal induding: dates and

location of disposal, transporter, etc_ (listed on pages --
23 and 24 of the November 2007 permit) had not
been received in. the Region Office (arr+ possibly not
in the Central Office either) at the time of the
investigation. However, it was submitted fcflowinq
the investigation Add}tiorsa€€y. in the list of FY 2012
disposals reviewed during the investigation, the June
23. 2011 disposal site was incorrectly stated as the
City of Maypeari WWTP although it was actually at

J^ ^ Grr, ^'Z the City of Blum VANTP. On the kst received in the
G Ut^^ Region Office on March 26, 2012, this had been

corrected. Hv#eve-r, the associated waste manifest
received did not contain a signature acknowledging
receipt of the waste. This is required on each waste
manifest.

Is the current mailing address the same as The permit exp.ring September 1. 2011 states the -
listed on the permit? (Yf no, has a change of mailing address is P.O, Sox 33664; Fart Worth, TX
address been s:.,btr:itteci?) 75162. Fivwever,'more current correspondence

indicates the mailing address for [3&K Development is
F.O. Box 172081 ; Arlington, T'.^ 76003. i ne most
recent address should be present csn Ytnit.

Is the regulated entity compliant with the Other The permit requires-that the WW-rP is equipped with
Permit Requtrernertits*? a telemetry system to notify of any problems 24 hours

a day. During the investigation this system was not
operational. However. following the investigation,
Mr. Si{E i:3oorr*r. with D&K submitted a statement that
the Wtl`K'TF SCADA systern had been repaired.

^

Sumnzary of Investigation Findings .. Page t o4 4
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Exhibit L

Wastewater Treatment Plant Information



Bn'an W. Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EWTRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

-- -- - _ --- .-.__ .,- 4

Mr. Dewey D. Drury
D & K Development Corp.
P.O. Box 172o8Y
Arlington, Texas 76003-0281

Re: D & K Development Corp., TPDES Permit No. WQ0013518001
(RN1o22871og; CN6oo677470)

Dear Mr. Drury:

Enclosed is a copy of the above referenced permit for a wastewater treatment facility
issued on behalf of the Executive Director pursuant to Chapter 26 of the Texas Water
Code.

If you are receiving a Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) discharge
permit and your system is a new facility or an existing facility that has been reporting to
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), you may comply with self-
reporting requirements by submitting discharge monitoring reports (DMR)
electronically over the Web through STEERS (see enclosed flyer). Information about
the electronic DMR (NetDMR) system is available at
wo,^ti-v.tceq.state.tx.us/goto/NetDMR. We encourage electronic reporting. Discharge
facilities that do not use the NetDMR system will receive paper DMR forms and
instructions from the TCEQ Enforcement Division or from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) if the facility has been submitting DMRs to EPA.

If you are receiving a land application (no discharge) permit and are required to report
monitoring results, self-reporting forms and instructions will be forwarded to you by the
TCEQ Enforcement Division.

Enclosed is a "Notification of Completion of Wastewater Treatment Facilities" form. Use
this form when the facility begins to operate or goes into a new phase. The form notifies
the agency when the proposed facility is completed or when it is placed in operation.
This notification complies with the special provision incorporated into the permit.
When the agency receives this form, the appropriate permit requirements will be
activated in the compliance system database so that accurate monitoring and reporting
can occur.

P.O. Box 13087 •Austin. Texas • 512-239-1000 • w1k-iv.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? i\^.N-\v.tceq.texas.gov,/goto/customersun,ev



_. _ _ -- ----__ _ _ _..__ ... ___ __ _._.^ _ ---.-- _ . .. __ . -•---..-. _ .

Mr. Dewey D. Drury
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. David Akoma of the TCEQ's
Wastewater Permitting -S-ecfion_at(5-12) 239=467-1 or if-by-eor-r-es-pondence,-i-nclt
148 in the letterhead address at the bottom of the previous page.

Sincere

-1

_

W. Maguire Dire tor
Water Quality Divis
Texas Commission on nvironmental Quality

CWM/DA/mac

Enclosures

ccs: TCEQ, Region 4
Mr. Bill Boomer, P.O. Box 100247, Fort Worth, Texas 76185
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P.O. Box 13087

Austin. Texas 78711-3087

TPDES PERMIT NO. WQoo13518001
(For TCEQ office use only - EPA I.D.

No. TX61o5872]

This is a renewal that replaces TPDES
Permit No. WQoo13518001 issued

PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTES
under provisions of

Section 402 of the Clean Water Act
and Chapter 26 of the Texas Water Code

D & K Development Corp.

whose mailing address is

P. 0. Box i72o81
Arlington, Texas 76003-208 i.

is authorized to treat and discharge wastes from the Mayfair Addition Wastewater Treatment Facility,

SIC Code 4952

located at 270o Highway 1187, on the southwest corner of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road
1187 and South Hulen Street, approximately three miles southwest of the intersection of Farm-to-
Market Road 1187 and Farm-to-Market Road 731 in Tarrant County, Texas 76036

to an unnamed tributary of Deer Creek; thence to Deer Creek; thence to Village Creek; thence to Lake
Arlington in Segment No. 0828 of the Trinity River Basin

only according with effluent limitations, monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in this
permit, as well as the rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), the laws of the
State of Texas, and other orders of the TCEQ. The issuance of this permit does not grant to the
permittee the right to use private or public property for conveyance of wastewater along the discharge
route described in this permit. This includes, but is not limited to, property belonging to any individual,
partnership, corporation or other entity. Neither does this permit authorize any invasion of personal
rights nor any violation of federal, state, or local laws or regulations. It is the responsibility of the
permittee to acquire property rights as may be necessary to use the discharge route.

This permit shall expire at midnight, September i, 20x6.

ISSUED DATE: April 5, 2012

For the Commission
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Q î ^

^, bA

^r" L1 4-
O O

'^
^ 0

cz ^ ^ ^^ . ^ ^ oLO L,N ^^ ^o ^ o r.
°' a o ZO a°'n

•-,

^, Cc
Ca ,.; c' ^

y
k'

CZ
> ^

0

^
x a, ,b

V)
T$ c >

..r•̂ ^ ^ ^ . ^ C) 4-1
'^

cc 0

^

0

6
N ..

"1" 0 i ^.c SL4
'ti ..̂

dA

R: O
-t

^ ',ON O AO 0-
• ^

cz.+.,
. ti M U) ,.a ^z O 0 0 aS OO

Cu "S
4.

\6
OC. O rqco cz ^ a E

cz
L4 z ^ •^ ^ .^ ^ ^

VJ yOj ^ ^
tap 0

p+ 8 ^ v

^

w : bjD
^j

as
^

0

p ^
14

° ^

Eu m

0

(U
0

'+

^

A ai z O.a A ' ctl
-° o

U)
a

7C
,a

to
[°

-

41

° Er̂
cz.

^ O ^ c co CO CIS CL)
coi

cf,

0 ^z o a¢ a ^ y

U O
,

a)
a)

w

iW 4 H,E. En

O

v

N M + U0 11O

w ^

o ^
0

1-4

^
Q4

C7 CJ U U ^ ^ ^
O

.++ C)
O
C)

G
0

E
•

rd
cz r" ° ^

N

byA
cz
Ar ,



D & K Development Corp.

DEFINITIONS AND STANDARD PERMIT CONDITIONS

TPDES Permit No. WQoo1351 8ooi

As required by Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 305, certain regulations
appear as standard conditions in waste discharge permits. 3o TAC § 305.121 - 305.129 (relating

to Permit Characteristics and Conditions) as promulgated under the Texas Water Code (TWC)

§§ $.io3 and 5.105, and the Texas Health and Safety Code (THSC) §§ 361.017 and 361.024(a),
establish the characteristics and standards for waste discharge permits, including sewage

----

reference by the Commission. The following text includes these conditions and incorporates
them into this permit. All definitions in TWC § 26.ooi and 3o TAC Chapter 305 shall apply to
this permit and are incorporated by reference. Some specific definitions of words or phrases
used in this permit are as follows:

i. Flow Measurements

a. Annual average flow - the arithmetic average of all daily flow determinations taken
within the preceding 12 consecutive calendar months. The annual average flow
determination shall consist of daily flow volume determinations made by a totalizing
meter, charted on a chart recorder and limited to major domestic wastewater discharge
facilities with one million gallons per day or greater permitted flow.

b. Daily average flow - the arithmetic average of all determinations of the daily flow within
a period of one calendar month. The daily average flow determination shall consist of
determinations made on at least four separate days. If instantaneous measurements are
used to determine the daily flow, the determination shall be the arithmetic average of all
instantaneous measurements taken during that month. Daily average flow determination
for intermittent discharges shall consist of a minimum of three flow determinations on
days of discharge.

c. Daily maximum flow - the highest total flow for any 24-hour period in a calendar month.

d. Instantaneous flow - the measured flow during the minimum time required to interpret
the flow measuring device.

e. 2-hour peak flow (domestic wastewater treatment plants) - the maximum flow sustained
for a two-hour period during the period of daily discharge. The average of multiple
measurements of instantaneous maximum flow within a two-hour period may be used to
calculate the 2-hour peak flow. -

f. Maximum 2-hour peak flow (domestic wastewater treatment plants) - the highest 2-hour
peak flow for any 24-hour period in a calendar month.

2. Concentration Measurements

a. Daily average concentration - the arithmetic average of all effluent samples, composite or
grab as required by this permit, within a period of one calendar month, consisting of at
least four separate representative measurements.

i. For domestic wastewater treatment plants - When four samples are not available in a
calendar month, the arithmetic average (weighted by flow) of all values in the
previous four consecutive month period consisting of at least four measurements
shall be utilized as the daily average concentration.

Page 3
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D & K Development Corp. TPDES Permit No. WQoo13518001

ii. For all other wastewater treatment plants - When four samples are not available in a
calendar month, the arithmetic average (weighted by flow) of all values taken during
the month shall be utilized as the daily average concentration.

b. 7-day average concentration - the arithmetic average of all effluent samples, composite
or grab as required by this permit, within a period of one calendar week, Sunday through
Saturday.

c. Daily maximum concentration - the maximum concentration measured on a single day,
by the sample type specified in the permit, within a period of one calendar month.

d. Daily discharge - the discharge of a pollutant measured during a calendar day or any 24-
hour period that reasonably represents the calendar day for purposes of sampling. For
pollutants with limitations expressed in terms of mass, the daily discharge is calculated
as the total mass of the pollutant discharged over the sampling day. For pollutants with
limitations expressed in other units of measurement, the daily discharge is calculated as
the average measurement of the pollutant over the sampling day.

The daily discharge determination of concentration made using a composite sample shall
be the concentration of the composite sample. When grab samples are used, the daily
discharge determination of concentration shall be the arithmetic average (weighted by
flow value) of all samples collected during that day.

e. Bacteria concentration (E. coil or Enterococci) - Colony Forming Units (CFU) or Most
Probable Number (MPN) of bacteria per 10o milliliters effluent. The daily average
bacteria concentration is a geometric mean of the values for the effluent samples
collected in a calendar month. The geometric mean shall be determined by calculating
the nth root of the product of all measurements made in a calendar month, where n
equals the number of measurements made; or, computed as the antilogarithm of the
arithmetic mean of the logarithms of all measurements made in a calendar month. For
any measurement of bacteria equaling zero, a substituted value of one shall be made for
input into either computation method. If specified, the 7-day average for bacteria is the
geometric mean of the values for all effluent samples collected during a calendar week.

f. Daily average loading (lbs/day) - the arithmetic average of all daily discharge loading
calculations during a period of one calendar month. These calculations must be made for
each day of the month that a parameter is analyzed. The daily discharge, in terms of
mass (lbs/day), is calculated as (Flow, MGD x Concentration, mg/1 x 8.34).

g. Daily maximum loading (lbs/day) - the highest daily discharge, in terms of mass
(lbs/day), within a period of one calendar month.

3. Sample Type

a. Composite sample - For domestic wastewater, a composite sample is a sample made up
of a minimum of three effluent portions collected in a continuous 24-hour period or
during the period of daily discharge if less than 24 hours, and combined in volumes
proportional to flow, and collected at the intervals required by 3o TAC § 319.9 (a). For
industrial wastewater, a composite sample is a sample made up of a minimum of three
effluent portions collected in a continuous 24-hour period or during the period of daily
discharge if less than 24 hours, and combined in volumes proportional to flow, and
collected at the intervals required by 3o TAC § 319.9 (b).

Page 4
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D & K Development Corp. TPDES Permit No. WQoo13518001

b. Grab sample - an individual sample collected in less than 15 minutes.

4. Treatment Facility (facility) - wastewater facilities used in the conveyance, storage,
treatment, recycling, reclamation and/or disposal of domestic sewage, industrial wastes,
agricultural wastes, recreational wastes, or other wastes including sludge handling or
disposal facilities under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

5. The term "sewage sludge" is defined as solid, semi-soud, or nqula resiuue geiiCramu uulijlg
the treatment of domestic sewage in 3o TAC Chapter 312. This includes the solids that have
not been classified as hazardous waste separated from wastewater by unit processes.

6. Bypass - the intentional diversion of a waste stream from any portion of a treatment facility.

MONITORINGAND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

i. Self-Reporting

Monitoring results shall be provided at the intervals specified in the permit. Unless
otherwise specified in this permit or otherwise ordered by the Commission, the permittee
shall conduct effluent sampling and reporting in accordance with 3o TAC §§ 319.4 - 319.12.
Unless otherwise specified, a monthly effluent report shall be submitted each month, to the
Enforcement Division (MC 224), by the 20th day of the following month for each discharge
which is described by this permit whether or not a discharge is made for that month.
Monitoring results must be reported on an approved self-report form that is signed and
certified as required by Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. io.

As provided by state law, the permittee is subject to administrative, civil and criminal
penalties, as applicable, for negligently or knowingly violating the Clean Water Act (CWA);
TWC §§ 26, 27, and 28; and THSC § 361, including but not limited to knowingly making any
false statement, representation, or certification on any report, record, or other document
submitted or required to be maintained under this permit, including monitoring reports or
reports of compliance or noncompliance, or falsifying, tampering with or knowingly
rendering inaccurate any monitoring device or method required by this permit or violating
any other requirement imposed by state or federal regulations.

2. Test Procedures

a. Unless otherwise specified in this permit, test procedures for the analysis of pollutants
shall comply with procedures specified in 30 TAC §§ 3r9•11- 319•12. Measurements,
tests, and calculations shall be accurately accomplished in a representative manner.

b. All laboratory tests submitted to demonstrate compliance with this permit must meet the
requirements of 3o TAC § 25, Environmental Testing Laboratory Accreditation and

Certification.

3. Records of Results

a. Monitoring samples and measurements shall be taken at times and in a manner so as to
be representative of the monitored activity.

Page 5



D & K Development Corp.

b

TPDES Permit No. WQoo13518oo1

Except for records of monitoring information required by this permit related to the
permittee's sewage sludge use and disposal activities, which shall be retained for a period
of at least five years (or longer as required by 40 CFR Part 503), monitoring and
reporting records, including strip charts and records of calibration and maintenance,
copies of all records required by this permit, records of all data used to complete the
application for this permit, and the certification required by 40 CFR § 264.73(b)(9) shall
be retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available for review by a TCEQ
representative ior a perioa or three years trom we aate ot me record or sampie,
measurement, report, application or certification. This period shall be extended at the
request of the Executive Director.

c. Records of monitoring activities shall include the following:

i. date, time and place of sample or measurement;

ii. identity of individual who collected the sample or made the measurement.

iii. date and time of analysis;

iv.* identity of the individual and laboratory who performed the analysis;

v. the technique or method of analysis; and

vi. the results of the analysis or measurement and quality assurance/quality control
records.

The period during which records are required to be kept shall be automatically extended
to the date of the final disposition of any administrative or judicial enforcement action
that may be instituted against the permittee.

4. Additional Monitoring by Permittee

If the permittee monitors any pollutant at the location(s) designated herein more frequently
than required by this permit using approved analytical methods as specified above, all
results of such monitoring shall be included in the calculation and reporting of the values
submitted on the approved self-report form. Increased frequency of sampling shall be
indicated on the self-report form.

5. Calibration of Instruments

All automatic flow measuring or recording devices and all totalizing meters for measuring
flows shall be accurately calibrated by a trained person at plant start-up and as often
thereafter as necessary to ensure accuracy, but not less often than annually unless
authorized by the Executive Director for a longer period. Such person shall verify in writing
that the device is operating properly and giving accurate results. Copies of the verification
shall be retained at the facility site and/or shall be readily available for review by a TCEQ
representative for a period of three years.

6. Compliance Schedule Reports

Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, interim and final
requirements contained in any compliance schedule of the permit shall be submitted no later
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than 14 days following each schedule date to the Regional Office and the Enforcement
Division (MC 224).

7. Noncompliance Notification

a. In accordance with 30 TAC § 305.125(g) any noncompliance which may endanger

human health or safety, or the environment shall be reported by the permittee to the

1 VL^. 1\V Vt a vi .^ua.tt a.aaavauaa.aavw vaa.^^. ^^

(FAX) to the Regional Office within 24 hours of becoming aware of the noncompliance. A
written submission of such information shall also be provided by the permittee to the
Regional Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) within five working days of
becoming aware of the noncompliance. The written submission shall contain a
description of the noncompliance and its cause; the potential danger to human health or
safety, or the environment; the period of noncompliance, including exact dates and
times; if the noncompliance has not been corrected, the time it is expected to continue;
and steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
noncompliance, and to mitigate its adverse effects.

b. The following violations shall be reported under Monitoring and Reporting Requirement
7.a.:

i. Unauthorized discharges as defined in Permit Condition 2(g).

ii. Any unanticipated bypass that exceeds any effluent limitation in the permit.

iii. Violation of a permitted maximum daily discharge limitation for pollutants listed
specifically in the Other Requirements section of an Industrial TPDES permit.

c. In addition to the above, any effluent violation which deviates from the permitted
effluent limitation by more than 40% shall be reported by the permittee in writing to the
Regional Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) within 5 working days of
becoming aware of the noncompliance.

d. Any noncompliance other than that specified in this section, or any required information
not submitted or submitted incorrectly, shall be reported to the Enforcement Division
(MC 224) as promptly as possible. For effluent limitation violations, noncompliances
shall be reported on the approved self-report form.

8. In accordance with the procedures described in 3o TAC §§ 35•301- 35•303 (relating to Water
Quality Emergency and Temporary * Orders) if the permittee knows in advance of the need
for a bypass, it shall submit prior notice by applying for such authorization.

9. Changes in Discharges of Toxic Substances

All existing manufacturing, commercial, mining, and silvicultural permittees shall notify the
Regional Office, orally or by facsimile transmission within 24 hours, and both the Regional
Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) in writing within five (5) working days, after
becoming aware of or having reason to believe:

a. That any activity has occurred or will occur which would result in the discharge, on a
routine or frequent basis, of any toxic pollutant listed at 40 CFR Part 122, Appendix D,
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Tables II and III (excluding Total Phenols) which is not limited in the permit, if that
discharge will exceed the highest of the following "notification levels":

i. One hundred micrograms per liter (ioo µg/L);

ii. Two hundred micrograms per liter (200 P
hundred micrograms per liter (5oo µg/L)
4,6-dinitrophenol; and one milligram per

for acrolein and acrylonitrile; five
,4-dinitrophenol and for 2-methyl-

1

iii. Five (5) times the maximum concentration value reported for that pollutant in the
permit application; or

iv. The level established by the TCEQ.

b. That any activity has occurred or will occur which would result in any discharge, on a
nonroutine or infrequent basis, of a toxic pollutant which is not limited in the permit, if
that discharge will exceed the highest of the following "notification levels":

i. Five hundred micrograms per liter (600 µg/L);

ii. One milligram per liter (1 mg/L) for antimony;

iii. Ten ( io) times the maximum concentration value reported for that pollutant in the
permit application; or

iv. The level established by the TCEQ.

io. Signatories to Reports

All reports and other information requested by the Executive Director shall be signed by the
person and in the manner required by 3o TAC § 305.128 (relating to Signatories to Reports).

ii. All Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTWs) must provide adequate notice to the
Executive Director of the following:

a. Any new introduction of pollutants into the POTW from an indirect discharger which
would be subject to CWA § 301 or § 306 if it were directly discharging those pollutants;

b. Any substantial change in the volume or character of pollutants being introduced into
that POTW by a source introducing pollutants into the P071W at the time of issuance of
the permit; and

c. For the purpose of this paragraph, adequate notice shall include information on:

i. The quality and quantity of effluent introduced into the POTW; and

ii. Any anticipated impact of the change on the quantity or quality of effluent to be
discharged from the POTW.
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i. General
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a. When the permittee becomes aware that it failed to submit any relevant facts in a permit
application, or submitted incorrect information in an application or in any report to the
Executive Director, it shall promptly submit such facts or information.

b. This permit is granted on the basis of the information supplied and representations
made by the permittee during action on an application, and relying upon the accuracy
and completeness of that information and those representations. After notice and
opportunity for a hearing, this permit may be modified, suspended, or revoked, in whole
or in part, in accordance with 3o TAC Chapter 305, Subchapter D, during its term for
good cause including, but not limited to, the following:

L Violation of any terms or conditions of this permit;

ii. Obtaining this permit by misrepresentation or failure to disclose fully all relevant
facts; or

iii. A change in any condition that requires either a temporary or permanent reduction
or elimination of the authorized discharge.

c. The permittee shall furnish to the Executive Director, upon request and within a
reasonable time, any information to determine whether cause exists for amending,
revoking, suspending or terminating the permit. The permittee shall also furnish to the
Executive Director, upon request, copies of records required to be kept by the permit.

2. Compliance

a. Acceptance of the permit by the person to whom it is issued constitutes acknowledgment
and agreement that such person will comply with all the terms and conditions embodied
in the permit, and the rules and other orders of the Commission.

b. The permittee has a duty to comply with all conditions of the permit. Failure to comply
with any permit condition constitutes a violation of the permit and the Texas Water Code
or the Texas Health and Safety Code, and is grounds for enforcement action, for permit
amendment, revocation, or suspension, or for denial of a permit renewal application or
an application for a permit for another facility.

c. It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action that it would have been
necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with
the conditions of the permit.

d. The permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize or prevent any discharge or
sludge use or disposal or other permit violation that has a reasonable likelihood of
adversely affecting human health or the environment.

e. Authorization from the Commission is required before beginning any change in the
permitted facility or activity that may result in noncompliance with any permit
requirements.
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f. A permit may be amended, suspended and reissued, or revoked for cause in accordance
with 3o TAC §§ 305.62 and 305.66 and TWC§ 7.302. The filing of a request by the
permittee for a permit amendment, suspension and reissuance, or termination, or a
notification of planned changes or anticipated noncompliance, does not stay any permit
condition.

There shall be wastewater or an other waste. For the
purpose of this permit, an unauthorized discharge is considered to be any discharge
wastewater into or adjacent to water in the state at any location not permitted as an
outfall or otherwise defined in the Other Requirements section of this permit.

h. In accordance with 30 TAC § 305.535(a), the permittee may allow any bypass to occur
from a TPDES permitted facility which does not cause permitted effluent limitations to
be exceeded or an unauthorized discharge to occur, but only if the bypass is also for
essential maintenance to assure efficient operation.

The permittee is subject to administrative, civil, and criminal penalties, as applicable,
under TWC §§ 7.051 - 7.075 (relating to Administrative Penalties), 7.103L - 7.111 (relating
to Civil Penalties), and 7.141 - 7.202 (relating to Criminal Offenses and Penalties) for
violations including, but not limited to, negligently or knowingly violating the federal
CWA §§ 301, 302, 306, 307, 308, 318, or 405, or any condition or limitation
implementing any sections in a permit issued under the CWA § 402, or any requirement
imposed in a pretreatment program approved under the CWA §§ 402 (a)(3) or 402
(b)(8)•

3. Inspections and Entry

a. Inspection and entry shall be allowed as prescribed in the TWC Chapters 26, 27, and 28,
and THSC § 361.

b. The members of the Commission and employees and agents of the Commission are
entitled to enter any public or private property at any reasonable time for the purpose of
inspecting and investigating conditions relating to the quality of water in the state or the
compliance with any rule, regulation, permit or other order of the Commission.
Members, employees, or agents of the Commission and Commission contractors are
entitled to enter public or private property at any reasonable time to investigate or
monitor or, if the responsible party is not responsive or there is an immediate danger to
public health or the environment, to remove or remediate a condition related to the
quality of water in the state. Members, employees, Commission contractors, or agents
acting under this authority who enter private property shall observe the establishment's
rules and regulations concerning safety, internal security, and fire protection, and if the
property has management in residence, shall notify management or the person then in
charge of his presence and shall exhibit proper credentials. If any member, employee,
Commission contractor, or agent is refused the right to enter in or on public or private
property under this authority, the Executive Director may invoke the remedies
authorized in TWC § 7.002. The statement above, that Commission entry shall occur in
accordance with an establishment's rules and regulations concerning safety, internal
security, and fire protection, is not grounds for denial or restriction of entry to any part
of the facility, but merely describes the Commission's duty to observe appropriate rules
and regulations during an inspection.
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4. Permit Amendment and/or Renewal
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The permittee shall give notice to the Executive Director as soon as possible of any
planned physical alterations or additions to the permitted facility if such alterations or
additions would require a permit amendment or result in a violation of permit
requirements. Notice shall also be required under this paragraph when:

determining whether a facility is a new source in accordance with 3o TAC § 305-534
(relating to New Sources and New Dischargers); or

ii. The alteration or addition could significantly change the nature or increase the
quantity of pollutants discharged. This notification applies to pollutants that are
subject neither to effluent limitations in the permit, nor to notification requirements
in Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 9;

iii. The alteration or addition results in a significant change in the permittee's sludge use
or disposal practices, and such alteration, addition, or change may justify the
application of permit conditions that are different from or absent in the existing
permit, including notification of additional use or disposal sites not reported during
the permit application process or not reported pursuant to an approved land
application plan.

b. Prior to any facility modifications, additions, or expansions that will increase the plant
capacity beyond the permitted flow, the permittee must apply for and obtain proper
authorization from the Commission before commencing construction.

The permittee must apply for an amendment or renewal at least i8o days prior to
expiration of the existing permit in order to continue a permitted activity after the
expiration date of the permit. If an application is submitted prior to the expiration date
of the permit, the existing permit shall remain in effect until the application is approved,
denied, or returned. If the application is returned or denied, authorization to continue
such activity shall terminate upon the effective date of the action. If an application is not
submitted prior to the expiration date of the permit, the permit shall expire and
authorization to continue such activity shall terminate.

d. Prior to accepting or generating wastes which are not described in the permit application
or which would result in a significant change in the quantity or quality of the existing
discharge, the permittee must report the proposed changes to the Commission. The
permittee must apply for a permit amendment reflecting any necessary changes in
permit conditions, including effluent limitations for pollutants not identified and limited
by this permit.

e. In accordance with the TWC § 26.029(b), after a public hearing, notice of which shall be
given to the permittee, the Commission may require the permittee, from time to time, for
good cause, in accordance with applicable laws, to conform to new or additional
conditions.

If any toxic effluent standard or prohibition (including any schedule of compliance
specified in such effluent standard or prohibition) is promulgated under CWA § 307(a)
for a toxic pollutant which is present in the discharge and that standard or prohibition is
more stringent than any limitation on the pollutant in this permit, this permit shall be
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modified or revoked and reissued to conform to the toxic effluent standard or
prohibition. The permittee shall comply with effluent standards or prohibitions
established under CWA § 307(a) for toxic pollutants within the time provided in the
regulations that established those standards or prohibitions, even if the permit has not
yet been modified to incorporate the requirement.

5. Permit Transfer

a. Prior to any transfer of this permit, Commission approval must be obtained. The
Commission shall be notified in writing of any change in control or ownership of
facilities authorized by this permit. Such notification should be sent to the Applications
Review and Processing Team (MC 148) of the Water Quality Division.

b. A permit may be transferred only according to the provisions of 3o TAC § 305.64
(relating to Transfer of Permits) and 3o TAC § 50.133 (relating to Executive Director
Action on Application or WQMP update).

6. Relationship to Hazardous Waste Activities

This permit does not authorize any activity of hazardous waste storage, processing, or
disposal that requires a permit or other authorization pursuant to the Texas Health and
Safety Code.

7. Relationship to Water Rights

Disposal of treated effluent by any means other than discharge directly to water in the state
must be specifically authorized in this permit and may require a permit pursuant to TWC
Chapter 11.

8. Property Rights

A permit does not convey any property rights of any sort, or any exclusive privilege.

9. Permit Enforceability

The conditions of this permit are severable, and if any provision of this permit, or the
application of any provision of this permit to any circumstances, is held invalid, the
application of such provision to other circumstances, and the remainder of this permit, shall
not be affected thereby.

10. Relationship to Permit Application

The application pursuant to which the permit has been issued is incorporated herein;
provided, however, that in the event of a conflict between the provisions of this permit and
the application, the provisions of the permit shall control.

ii. Notice of Bankruptcy.

a. Each permittee shall notify the Executive Director, in writing, immediately following the
filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition for bankruptcy under any chapter of Title 1i
Bankruptcy) of the United States Code (ii USC) by or against:
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